Tanzania Mortgage Refinance Company Limited (TMRC) was incorporated in Tanzania under the Tanzania
Companies Act, 2002 as a private limited liability Company and is domiciled in Tanzania.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

82

TANZANIA MORTGAGE REFINANCE COMPANY LIMITED
AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2023

83

24. Prior Years Adjustments

Effects of prior period adjustments

a. During the preparation of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023, the Company
noted some material accounting misstatement related to the financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2022. This misstatement related to the non-recognition of additional taxes that were
subsequently assessed during audit by Tanzania Revenue Authority (TRA) and noted that investment in
exempted Treasury Bonds and deferred income balance were eligible for recognition. The misstatements
have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line item for the prior periods in
accordance with IAS 8 – Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors as set out below.

Statement of Income Statement

As
previously
Reported

Adjustments As restated

Underpaid Tax for Year 2021 and 2022 - (393,605) (393,605)
Profit After Tax -  (393,605) (393,605)

Statement of Financial Position
Retained Earnings 6,287,134  (393,605) 5,893,529

6,287,134  (393,605) 5,893,529

b. During the year the correction of error on computation of depreciation charge for computers amounting

to TZS 0.76 million (Note 10a).

Depreciation Charge Computers
As

previously
Reported

Adjustments As restated

Over depreciation Computers 2022 28,656 -756 27,900
Computers depreciation 2022 28,656 -756 27,900

TANZANIA MORTGAGE REFINANCE COMPANY LIMITED
AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2023

83

24. Prior Years Adjustments

Effects of prior period adjustments

a. During the preparation of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023, the Company
noted some material accounting misstatement related to the financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2022. This misstatement related to the non-recognition of additional taxes that were
subsequently assessed during audit by Tanzania Revenue Authority (TRA) and noted that investment in
exempted Treasury Bonds and deferred income balance were eligible for recognition. The misstatements
have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line item for the prior periods in
accordance with IAS 8 – Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors as set out below.

Statement of Income Statement

As
previously
Reported

Adjustments As restated

Underpaid Tax for Year 2021 and 2022 - (393,605) (393,605)
Profit After Tax -  (393,605) (393,605)

Statement of Financial Position
Retained Earnings 6,287,134  (393,605) 5,893,529

6,287,134  (393,605) 5,893,529

b. During the year the correction of error on computation of depreciation charge for computers amounting

to TZS 0.76 million (Note 10a).

Depreciation Charge Computers
As

previously
Reported

Adjustments As restated

Over depreciation Computers 2022 28,656 -756 27,900
Computers depreciation 2022 28,656 -756 27,900

TANZANIA MORTGAGE REFINANCE COMPANY LIMITED
AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2023

57

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 2023

2022

   TZS '000  TZS '000
1. Interest income

 Interest income on mortgage refinance and pre-finance loans 11,991,220   11,610,967
 Interest income on government securities (Note 7) 8,681,296   9,067,682
 Interest income on investment securities  50,377   30,081
 Interest income on staff loans  52,233   47,133
 Interest Income on Other Investments 13,501   548
   20,788,628  20,756,411

2. Interest expense